
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORSOF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

DEPT: Behavioral Health and Recovery Services BOARDAGENDA# . *B-J---------
Urgent 0 Routine I!JI . 'itr-k AGENDA DATE April 30, 2013

CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES~O 0 4/5 Vote Required YES 0 NO I!JI
(Inf~~ti~~ Attached)

SUBJECT:

Approval of Amendments to Agreements with California Psychiatric Transitions, Inc. and the Center for
Human Services for Additional Mental Health and Alcohol and Other Drug Services for Fiscal Year
2012-2013

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. Approve the amendments to the agreements with California Psychiatric Transitions, Inc. and the
Center for Human Services additional Mental Health and Alcohol and Other Drug Services for
Fiscal Year 2012-2013.

2. Authorize the Behavioral Health Director, or her designee, to sign the amendments to the
agreements for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 as reflected in this agenda item.

3. Authorize the Behavioral Health Director, or her designee, to negotiate and sign amendments to
the agreements discussed in this agenda item, to add services and payment for services up to
$75,000 per agreement, budget permitting, for Fiscal Year 2012-2013.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The Board approved budget for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 for Behavioral Health and Recovery
Services (Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug) includes adequate funding in the amount of $287,900
for the amendments to the agreements listed in this agenda item. Sufficient appropriations also exist
in the approved budgets to accommodate the increase in contract amounts for California
Psychiatric Transitions, Inc. of $137,900 and for the Center for Human Services of $150,000).
There is no impact to the County General Fund.

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:
No. 2013-192

On motion of Supervisor_\Yit..h!g~ . ,Seconded by Supervisor Q'f3rLe_n _
and approved by the following vote,
Ayes: Supervisors:_OJ~[ieD.Wilb[QW ~ MQotejth..JJe J\LIs;lrtll1i_qOQJ~bQirOlaJl C.h.ie~s;l _
Noes: Supervisors: ~.9_n_e _
Excused or Absent: Supervisors:_ NQI}~ _
Abstaining: Supervisor..; J'~90~ _

1} X Approved as recommended
2) Denied
3) Approved as amended
4) Other:
MOTION:

ATTEST:
~Lj'GtM&?o

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk File No.



Approval of Amendments to Agreements with California Psychiatric Transitions, Inc. and
the Center for Human Services for Additional Mental Health and Alcohol and Other Drug
Services for Fiscal Year 2012-2013
Page 2

DISCUSSION:

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services (BHRS) is experiencing an increased
demand to place adults with a serious mental illness in treatment facilities. On May 22,
2012, the Board of Supervisors approved an agreement with California Psychiatric
Transitions, Inc. to provide care for BHRS clients with a serious mental illness in need of
an Institution for Mental Disease (Board Order No. 2012-237). On December 4, 2012,
the Board of Supervisors approved an amendment to the agreement with California
Psychiatric Transitions, Inc. to provide 799 additional bed days to accommodate the
increased need. The amendment increased the agreement with California Psychiatric
Transitions, Inc. by $268,600, from the original contract maximum of $267,000 to
$535,600. Behavioral Health and Recovery Services requests approval for a second
amendment to the agreement with California Psychiatric Transitions, Inc. to increase the
contract maximum in Fiscal Year 2012-2013 by an additional $137,900 (from $535,600
to $673,500). This would increase the number of bed days by another 650 (from 1,100
to 1,750) and increase the number of days of enhanced services by 100 (from 150 to
250).

On June 19, 2012, the Board of Supervisors approved an agreement with the Center for
Human Services to provide high quality community located Alcohol and Other Drug
(AOD) Intensive Outpatient Program (lOP) services for men and women who reside in
Stanislaus County and meet the guidelines and eligibility to receive these federally
funded services. Behavioral Health and Recovery Services requests approval of an
amendment to the agreement with the Center for Human Services to increase the
Alcohol and Other Drug, Intensive Outpatient Program services in order to expand the
services delivered in all areas and to add an additional area of service in the
community. The original agreement was to provide services in Modesto and Patterson.
The amendment expands the services provided in Modesto and Patterson and adds
services in West Modesto, by adding $150,000 to the original contract amount of
$150,000, bringing the contract maximum for the Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to $300,000.

As required by the Board of Supervisors, the following table includes a cumulative value
of prior contracts with this vendor for the period of July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2013.

Behavioral
Health and
Recovery
Services

Mental
Health

California
Psychiatric
Transitions,
Inc.

Treatment
Facilities (Institute
ofMental
Disease)

$535,600
(07/01/10­
06/30/13)

$137,900
(05/01/13­

6/30/13)

$673,500



Approval of Amendments to Agreements with California Psychiatric Transitions, Inc. and
the Center for Human Services for Additional Mental Health and Alcohol and Other Drug
Services for Fiscal Year 2012-2013
Page 3

Behavioral
Health and
Recovery
Services

Alcohol Center For
Human

and Drug Services

Community
Located Alcohol
and Other Drug
Intensive
Outpatient
Treatment
Services

$150,000
(07/01/12­
06/30/13

$150,000
(05/01/13­
06/30/13) $300,000

POLICY ISSUE:

Approval of this agenda item supports the Board of Supervisors' priorities of A Healthy
Community, Effective Partnerships and Efficient Delivery of Public Services by
contracting with community providers to deliver the needed services at an appropriate
level of care in a cost effective manner.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There is no staffing impact associated with the approval of this agenda item.

CONTACT PERSON:

Linda Downs, Assistant Director. Telephone 525-6225.



AMENDMENT
TO PROVIDER AGREEMENT

This Amendment is made and entered into in the City of Modesto, State of California, by
and between the County of Stanislaus (hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY"), and Center for
Human Services, a California Non-profit Corporation (hereinafter referred to as
"CONTRACTOR"), effective the date of the last signature, for and in consideration of the
premises, and the mutual promises, covenants, terms, and conditions hereinafter contained.

WHEREAS, as a result of RFP 11-44-SS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into
an agreement dated July 1, 2012 to provide high quality community located Alcohol and Other
Drug (AOD) Intensive Outpatient Program (lOP) Services for men and women who reside in
Stanislaus County and who meet the guidelines and eligibility to receive these federally funded
services; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY has requested and CONTRACTOR has agreed to increase the
consecutive number of AOD lOP's provided to expand services to more areas in the community;
and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, covenants, terms, and
conditions hereinafter contained, the Agreement, which was entered into on July 1, 2012, is
amended to increase the minimum number of programs to seven (7) and to increase the
contract maximum amount by $150,000, from $150,000 to $300,000 for these additional
services. This amendment is incorporated into the Agreement as follows:

I. Exhibit A, Item 1 Services, Paragraph 1.1 is revised to increase the number of
consecutive AOD lOP's provided, as follows:

1.1 CONTRACTOR shall provide a minimum of seven (7) consecutive Intensive
Outpatient Group Services, defined as AOD Groups, to be held in Modesto, West
Modesto and Patterson. These groups shall be for three (3) hours in duration,
three (3) times per week, for approximately three (3) months (but may be up to
six months) per client. This translates to thirty-six (36) group sessions over
approximately three (3) months, including, at a minimum, one individual session
each at admission and discharge and for each Treatment Planning session that
exceeds the 90 day period. This includes urinalysis testing, to be administered at
a minimum of one time per month, or more as needed for cause.

II. Exhibit A, Item 3 Billing and Payment, Paragraph 3.2 is revised to increase the contract
maximum amount, as follows:

3.2 In consideration of CONTRAC10R's provision of services required under this
Agreement, COUNTY shall reimburse CONTRACTOR at an amount not to
exceed the Contract Maximum of $300,000 for salaries, benefits and other
operating costs.

III. Exhibit A, Item 3 Billing and Payment, Paragraph 3.3 is added as follows:

3.3 CONTRACTOR shall invoice COUNTY monthly for the services delivered under
the terms of this Agreement. COUNTY shall make payment to CONTRACTOR
for any undisputed invoice amounts within thirty (30) days of invoice receipt.

CHS AOO lOP_12-13_Amd



IV. All other terms and conditions of said Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the date(s) shown below.

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND
RECOVERY SERVICES

Madelyn Sch aepfer, Ph.D.,
Behavioral Health Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
John P. Doering, County Counsel

Vicki Fern de Castro
Deputy County Counsel

BOS Action Item: ~:l LJ/ 3 - /q .')..

CENTER FOR HUMAN SERVICES

(~/r1ifJjlU/rh?u ~/;5(13
Cindy Duenas Date
Executive Director

CHS AOO lOP_12-13_Amd



SECOND AMENDMENT
TO INDEPENDENT AGiREEMENT

This Amendment is made and entered into in the City of Modesto, State of California. by
and between the County of Stanislaus (hereinafter referred 10 as ·'County"). and California
Psychiatric Transitions. a California Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"), for and
in consideration of the premises, and the mutual promises, covenants, terms, and conditions
hereinafter contained. This Agreement is effective the date of the last signature.

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into an agreement dated July 1, 2012 to
provide care for adults with serious mental illness in need of an institution for mental diseased
clients; and

WHEREAS, County has experienced an increased need and Contractor has agreed to
provide additional bed days and enhanced services; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, covenants, terms. and
conditions hereinafter contained, the Agreement, which was entered into on July 1, 2012,
is amended to increase the contract maximum amount by $137,900, from $402,100 to
$540.000. increasing by 650 additional bed days from 1100 to 1750 bed days and
increasing enhanced services by approximately 100 days from 150 days to 250 days of
Enhanced Services. This amendment is incorporated into the Agreement as follows:

I. Exhibit A, Section 0 Compensation, Item 4 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

4. The parties hereto acknowledge the maximum amount to be paid by the County for
services provided shall not exceed $540,000 for the term of this agreement. This
amount is estimated based on approximately 1,750 bed days and approximately 260
days of Enhanced Services.

II. County agrees that Contractor shall have the right to add to the billing any amount owed
to Contractor by County as a result of services rendered by Contractor and accepted by
County prior to the execution of this Amendment to California Psychiatric Transitions
Agreement.· If Contractor exercises the right t(~ add to the billing, Contractor shall give
County notice of the amount and an itemization of the billing.

III. All other terms and conditions of said Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

INWITNESS WHEReOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the date indicated.

(SIGNATURES SET FORTH ON FOLLOWING PAGE)



) 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND 
RECOVERY SERVICES 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
John P. Doering, County Counsel 

Vicki Fern de Castro 
Deputy County Counsel 

1- J 3 
Date 

) 

CALIFORNIA PSYCHIATRIC 
TRANSITIONS, INC 

Donna McGowan 
Director 

sos Action Item: ,)0 !3 ·--!9 A Date: 4/3o,!Jul3 

Date 

CPT __ 12-13_Amd 2 



.. 

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND 
RECOVERY SERVICES 

CALIFORNIA PSYCHIATRIC 
TRANSITIONS, INC 

(:-r\ I 17 . /} /i ___________ ./ \_ UAtd,J I f) Liv,Ju}..! /t&/1-3 
Madelyn Schlaepfer, Ph.D., CEAP Date ·· Dbnna McGowan Date 
Behavioral Health Director Director 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
John P. Doering, County Counsel 

Vicki Fern de Castro 
Deputy County Counsel 

BOS Action Item: ------- Date: ___ _ 

CPT 12-13 Arnd 2 


